MIAMIDADERS

Memorandum

Date: January 25, 2007
Agenda ltem No. 8(J) (1) (B)

Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro

To:
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: George M. Burgess
County Manager ,

Subject: Resolution Authorip ton ¥Of Supplement One to the Locally Funded
Agreement (LFAJWith the Florida partment of Transportation (FDOT) to Increase
the Funding for the Consumer Information Network (CIN) Operations and Customer
Care (OCC) Costs

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve Supplement One to the
Locally Funded Agreement (LFA) between the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and
Miami-Dade County for operations and customer care costs (software customizations, hardware, data
maintenance services and operations maintenance) associated with the implementation of the
Consumer Information Network (CIN). This supplement increases the amount of the original LFA from
$997,764.67 to $1,148,231.24 and will be 100% funded by Miami-Dade Transit (MDT).

BACKGROUND

In 2000, the South Florida Regional Transportation Authority (SFRTA) Board approved the CIN project
to be funded and spearheaded by FDOT under the Sun Guide and Advanced Travel Information
Systems Programs (ATIS) initiative. The goal of CIN is to use Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS)
technologies with MDT’s own technologies as another means to minimize urban congestion in the
South Florida Region by providing seamless, multimodal, regional public transportation information
sharing across a three-county area via the Internet, an Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system and
live operators. The advantage of this system is that customers can receive this information for all three
counties by calling one telephone number. Additionally, CIN integrates with FDOT’s 511 IVR system
which provides transit route and fare information to public transit riders traveling to and within the tri-
county area.

CIN brings to customers the following features:

* Anautomated trip planning program that allows transit information agents to provide trip
information with improved speed and accuracy and minimizes dependency on a manual system;

e Transit information agents in all three participating counties have access to the tri-county
database allowing them to provide point-to-point travel information across all counties without
the customer having to talk to another agent;

* A complaint processing system which allows agents to easily identify specific customer

complaints by customer name. It also allows unlimited input and better tracks the detailed
complaints that assist in tracking and correcting specific service issues:

e 24-hour access to route and schedule information via telephone;



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

e Access to general transit information, such as maps-by-mail and special event services: and
e Automated point-to-point trip planning across the counties via the Internet.

The original agreement for the CIN was approved by the Board through Resolution No. R-1022-01 on
September 25, 2001. At the time of initial approval, the cost of this system was approximately $2.8
million with an estimated five-year completion timeframe. FDOT paid the initial implementation cost of
$2.8 million dollars to purchase and customize the software and to develop the regional database.
Miami-Dade County has paid for operations and customer care (OCC) for years one, two and three of
the five-year project while the other members of the network (Broward, Palm Beach and the SFRTA)
have also paid their respective OCC funding share.

Since initial approval, a series of project tasks have been completed. The tasks included: completion
of a business analysis of all of the partnering properties (in an effort to complete the system
requirements _definition); selection of a vendor to deploy the system: configuration of the system;
purchase and installation of hardware; and training of all end-users.

As phases of this project were implemented, additional software requirements were identified by the
regional team as being critical to ensure continuity of CIN's operations and utility, both from a customer
perspective, as well as a primary user perspective. This supplemental agreement will cover the costs
of the following additional features (see attachments 1-5 in supplemental agreement): software
customizations; hardware; data maintenance services; and, operations maintenance.

Broward, Palm Beach and the SFRTA are contributing their approved funding share through separate
agreements with the State for the software customizations, hardware, data maintenance services and
operations maintenance.

With the initial implementation of CIN in 2005, this Region became the first in the country to offer such a
system. To date, three of the four Phases of the CIN have been implemented—beginning in July 2005
with Phase | (Trip Planning for Agents) and most recently in April 2006 with Phase !l (Complaint
Module). Itis anticipated that Phase IV, the IVR, will be implemented by March 2007.

FISCAL IMPACT

The total cost of this supplement number one is $150,466.67 and is included in MDT's FY 2006-07
operating budget. Approval of this supplement will bring the total project contract amount from
$997,764.67 to $1,148,231.24.

MZ/ 1Y ifos

ASSIS ou y Manager Date




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: ~ Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: January 25, 2007

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

,L X
FROM: urray A?? e s
County Attorney

SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(J3) (1) (n)

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing \ '

Decreases revenues or increases eﬁpenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requii-ing County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
~ report for public hearing :

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No.  8(J) (1) (&)
Veto

Override

01-25-07

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
SUPPLEMENT ONE TO THE LOCALLY FUNDED
AGREEMENT (LFA) WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) TO
INCREASE THE OPERATIONS AND CUSTOMER CARE
(OCCO) FUNDING BY $150,466.67 FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CONSUMER INFORMATION
NETWORK (CIN)
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. That this Board authorizes supplement one to the Locally Funded
Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to increase the
funding of Miami-Dade County’s share of the cost for the State to implement the Consumer
Information Network by $150,466.67 in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

Section 2. That the County Manager is authorized to set forth and execute such
contracts and agreements as are approved by the County Attorney’s Office; to receive and
expend funds in accordance with such aforementioned contracts and agreements; and to file and
execute any additional agreements, revisions, or amendments as required to carry out the projects

for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Section 3. That the County staff is authorized to furnish such additional information

as may be required in connection with the project.

Y



Agenda Item No.  8(J) (1) (a)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman
Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman

Jose "Pepe" Diaz Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman

Joe A. Martinez Dennis C. Moss
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas .

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
25th day of January, 2007. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective bnly
upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. ﬁ

Bruce Libhaber



SUPPLEMENT ONE TO LUMP SUM LOCALLY FUNDED AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

CONSUMER INFORMATION NETWORK OPERATIONS AND CUSTOMER CARE COSTS

This Supplement One to that certain Lump Sum Locally Funded Agreement, dated October 12, 2004
(*CONTRACT"), which is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, between the State of Florida Department of
Transportation (‘DEPARTMENT”) and Miami-Dade County (“COUNTY”) for the operations and customer care costs
associated with the implementation of the Consumer Information Network (“CIN”), programmed under Financial Project
Number 414756-1-8B-01 (“PROJECT"), is entered into this day of , 2006.

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT was entered into by both parties pursuant to the approval of both the
DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY in the total amount of Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-
Four Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($997,764.67), payable over four (4) years, for PROJECT costs; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the total contract amount by One Hundred Fifty Thousand Four Hundred
Sixty-Six Dollars and Fifty-Seven Cents ($150,466.57), as requested by the COUNTY, to fund additional PROJECT
services and hardware, as detailed in the attached Exhibit “A-1", which is incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY Commission has adopted Resolution No. : on , 20086,
to approve the increase in the total contract amount from Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-
Four Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($997,764.67) to One Million One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred
Thirty-One Doilars and Twenty-Four Cents ($1,148,231.24);

NOW, THEREFORE, for the considerations hereinafter set forth:
The CONTRACT dated October 12, 2004, is hereby supplemented as follows:
Year Two (2) Advanced Funds shall be increased by an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty

Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and Fifty-Seven Cents ($150,466.57) to the new sum of Four
Hundred Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($412,337.43).

All other terms and conditions of the contract are in effect and remain unchanged.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY: STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION:
By: . By:
County Manager District Secretary
ATTEST: ATTEST:
(SEAL) (SEAL)
By: By:
County Clerk . Executive Secretary
LEGAL REVIEW: LEGAL REVIEW:
By: By:
County Attorney District General Counsel

Supplement One to Locally Funded Agreement between Florida Department of Transportation and Miami-Dade County, Contract #8-C518, Financial Proj. #414756-1-8B-01
Page 1 of 2

e



EXHIBIT “A-1”

CONSUMER INFORMATION NETWORK (CIN) LOCALLY FUNDED AGREEMENT (LFA) COSTS
FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND HARDWARE

Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Supplement One to Locally Funded Agreement between Florida Department of Transportation and Miami-Dade County, Contract #8-C518, Financial Proj. #414756-1-88-01

Page 2 of 2



Contract No.: B-C518
Financial No.: 414756-1-8b-01

EXHIBIT “A-1”

In accordance with Section 7, of the Locally Funded Agreement executed by Miami-
Dade County and the Florida Department of Transportation on October 12", 2004, the
additional services sought by Miami-Dade County and their costs are detailed in
Attachments I through V, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Miami-
Dade County shall provide a lump sum amount of $150,466.57 for the additional
Consumer Information Network (CIN) Operations and Customer Care services sought
from SmartRoute Systems, Inc. Payment for the services provided by SmartRoute
Systems, Inc will be paid out in the following manner:

Sﬁareof Paymentfor Payment for | Paymem:ﬁ)t
- Costs . | " - Year1 | Year2 © Year3 |
Miami-Dade | 0, $150,466.57 | $72,244.00 | $28,200.00 | $50,022.57
County

The COUNTY agrees that it shall furnish the DEPARTMENT for deposit, the Lump Sum
amount requested, fourteen (14) calendar days after receiving such notice from the
DEPARTMENT. The COUNTY’S Lump Sum amount will be deposited in the States
Transportation Trust Fund in a non-interest bearing account. COUNTY’S check shall be
mailed to the Florida Department of Transportation for processing as follows:

Florida Department of Transportation
Office of Comptroller, Attn: LFA Section
605 Suwannee Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399




ATTACHMENT'I

SUMMARY
OF
ADDITIONAL CONSUMER INFORMATION NETWORK OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
SERVICES AND COSTS

1. BREAKDOWN OF SERVICES AND TRANSIT SHARED COSTS

™

SRS (Deveiopment Site Servers) $19,113.00 $19,113.00
Trapeze Customization (License & Service) $3,000.00
Public Number Customization 18,000.
{Public Nure ) $ o0 $39,000.00 .
(Faring Customization) $10,500.00 40.00% | Yiarm Dade $72.244.00
(Web Customization) $7.500.00 * 30% |Broward Transit $59,648.45
South Florida
jLogic Tree Customizations (IVR Transfers) $13,500.00 20.00% | Transportation $36,122.00
Authority
{Floodgate Enhancement) , $24,400.00 * 10% |Paim Tran $23,075.55
(System Update Tool $36,830.00 $108,810.00 $191,090.00
(Ongoing Data Updates May 2006 thru Nov ) $24,500.00
. : * Broward Transit & Paim Tran shall pay for the IVR customization
(Customization of IVR to use sg?:::g?:;;“bmu::n $10,480.00 ices. Broward's share is $5,465.45 & Paim Tran's share is
4.
TeleAtlas Map Maintenance (Database Service:
April 2006 thru Nov 2006] $10.,667.00 $23,167.00
(Manual Edits and Support), $12,500.00
First Year Total $191,080.00

Miami Dade
Logic Tree Customizations  (Ongoing Data Updates) $42,000.00 $42,000.00 40.00% 7ranse $28.200.00
30.00% |Broward Transit $21,150.00
v South Floride
TeleAtias Map Maintenance (Database Services) $16,000.00 20.00% | Transporiation $14,100.00
$28,500.00 Authority
(Manual Edits and Support) $12,500.00 10.00% |Paim Tran $7.050.00
Second Year Total $70,500.00 $70,500.00

W

£

SRS (Recuiring Operations & Maintenance Services for the CIN $54,556.43 $54.556.43

period of Oct 1, 2008 - Nov 12, 2008)
|Logic Tree Maintenance  (Ongoing Data Updates) $42,000.00 $42,000.00 40.00%iami Dace $50,022.57
30.00% |Broward Transi $37,516.93
) South Florida
TeleAtias Map Maintenance . (Database Services) $16,000.00 $26,500.00 20.00% | Transportation $25,011.29
Authority
{Manual Edits and Support) $12,500.00 10.00% |Paim Tran $12,505.64
Third Year Services $125,056.43 $125,056.43

IMlamI Dade Transit (414756-1-8b-01) 40.00% $150,466.57 $72,244.00 $28,200.00 $50,022.57

IBroward Transit (414756-1-8b-02) 30.00% $118,315.38 $59,648.45 $21,150.00 $37,516.93

South Florida Transportation Authority

(414756-1-8b-03) 20.00% $75,233.29 $36,122.00 $14,100.00 $25,011.28

IPalm Tran (414756-1-8b-04) 10.00% $42,631.19 $23,075.55 $7.050.00 $12,505.64
o oo oo [ Tomicost | sasssesas | swieesss - | wessese |

9



SIX'90°}'S SISOQ IV - V4T OLN NID

JUBWIUOIIAUT AB(] JO} BIBMPIBH

00ELL'6LS

(esuaoi]

SS90V JUBID G/M “JOAIBS 000Z SMOPUIA\ HOSOIN

- 2) 8 (uonenbyuod |-QIvy) *9AuQ 1ISOS MOL ‘G99E

- 8) ‘(9)10u0D QIVY ‘wey g9Z ‘ZHO 0'e ‘SNdD uoax
[elu] [enq - s18AIag a)S JuawdojaAs( - Z) asempieH

soueuUIRY WeISAS

uonduosaqj

€955 ¥G$

IVSOdOo¥d 1S0D

800Z 2t
AON MU} 800Z ‘1 190 JO PoLIad - aseqejeq/aiemyos NiO
3y} Joj SaVIAIRS BouBUBjUIEY pue suolesed( Bulunooy

ONI ‘SW3LSAS ILNOULIVINS

Il LNSINHOV.LLV

()



SIX'90°}'G SIS0D IV - V41 OLY NID

00°00S'2$ UoREeZIWOISNY) GO
uonejejsu pue
poddns ‘Bunse) Buipnout ‘uoeziL)SNd, Bl
Aemsng, 8y} pue uojeziwoisnd ,8ied |iexy-111, 00°005'01$ uoneziwojsny Buuey
‘G9M-ON| pue
Juaby-O4NI Ut dn-)00j Jo}
pasn pue paAeidsip aq ued ajqe) dojs woy piet}
pajogjes e jey)
yons Ajjjeuonouny apiroid (|IM UORBZILIOISND BY | 00'000'81% uoleZILoISNy) JAqQUINN dliqnd
(99o1M88 pue
JUBLIUOJIAUT AS(] JO UOlEjeISUl puR 8SU8dIT] 00°000°t$ asual|) asuadl 8zadel 1

TVSOdOo¥d 1S09

3Z3dVil

Il INSJINHOVLLV



‘sabueyo asay) jo bunse) pue (5G9 G$) Nsuel) premolg 1o}

sdols Go.2'e pue (S5 ¥1L0‘G$) uel] wied Jof sdojs 0/8'2 10} serepdn rewwesb
pue a)ins 1dwo.d JO 1SISUOD ||IM YIOM 8| “HSUBI] PIEMOIG pue uel |

wied 1o} HHEYJOLS @sn o} uoyediidde pue aseqejep HA| NID 9ziwoisn)

00°08¥'01$

SIX'90°1°G SI1S0Q |IV - V471 OL1H NID

uofeoiddy 3 sseqgejeqg

"(000'2¥$ + 000°2¥$ + 005'¥2$) 8002 ‘UIZ) JoqUIaAON NIY} 9002 ‘YIEL
laquanop jo spouad sy 10y sedh Jad 000‘Zy$ PUB 9002 ‘U121 JaqUIBAON
niyl 9002 ‘1s1 Aey woly 00s‘v2$ - Ag asealoul o) Juawesibe poddns
fenuue ino alnbal pjnom asauy Jo e - waisAs ayy Aq palinbay siewwesb
meu Jo dwoud mau o) dasy 0} sainpasosd se |jam se ‘sajepdn erep asay)
woyy Buninsal esuewuopad walsks Jo yorl) desy 0} sainpesoid ‘walsAs

ay} o1 ayepdn Jejnbas siy) o} anp Bupnsas sjuspioul feuonippe

jo weawebeuew annbal pinom ssasoid siy) Jo soueus UK

00°00S°801$

HAI 84t jo uoleziwolsny

sejepdn wivg SBuroBup

uoiieondde ayepdn sy ubisap o} 29 swp sup

00°0€6‘9€$

Tool e3wpdn welsis

podai sad 005°2$

8310dey TYUOTITPPV

‘safessaw Aousbiaws [aAs] 006 HA| €90

8y} sessed Aq it [e00| 9y} 0} SI18jSUBI} |[BD BY} USYM Jey}

pue saueduIny Auew 0s pey aAam Jey) Joe} suyy Ag uaaup Buieq
si siy| "siep uope.idxs ue sey ley) ebessaw papiosa) v aAeg)
ued Aay) asaym suondnisip aoines/Aousbiawsa pajes [oAg)
1saybiy ay Je uondo ue ‘Ysuesn yoes ioj ‘aaey o} AYjIqy

00° 009 ‘vES$

JuswedULqUH
ejebpootd

SI9IINO Se[eS SSed 10} HAI [290] 0} Jajsuen o} Awiqy
puUNoJ pUe 1507 Joj HA| 20| O} Jojsuel) o} Aljqy

IVSOdOHd 1S0D

00°00G‘€T$

3341 21901

Al LNJINHOVLLY

Ieysueiy

TRUOTITPPY Youd
me

[ L



SIX'80°L'G SISO IV - V41 OLM NID

sIA ¢ X 1A1006'21L S 00°00S'2€$

(8002 ‘uizt

JOQUIBAON Ny} 900Z UIE}L JOQUIBAON)
sieak oM Jxau ay) Jo} Jeak sad
000°'91$ Pue 900Z ‘WIZ] JOqWIBAON
0} is} judy woy pousad 10} 799'01L$ 00299'Cv$

uoddns pue syp3 jenuepy

SOJIAIag aseqeleq

1VS0dO¥d 1S0D

SV1lv3ial

A INFWHOVLLY



